

No. 17-1179

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

**Robert C. McChesney, in his official capacity as Treasurer of
Bart McLeay for U.S. Senate, Inc., and Bart McLeay for U.S. Senate, Inc.,**

Appellants,

v.

**Steven T. Walther, in his official capacity as Chair of the
Federal Election Commission, et al.,**

Appellees.

**Appeal from U.S. District Court for the District of Nebraska – Omaha
(8:16-cv-00168-LSC)**

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

Lisa J. Stevenson
Acting General Counsel

Kevin Deeley
Associate General Counsel

Erin Chlopak
Assistant General Counsel

Robert W. Bonham III
Senior Attorney

FOR APPELLEES
STEVEN T. WALTHER AND
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

999 E Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463
(202) 694-1650

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| COUNTERSTATEMENT REGARDING JURISDICTION | 1 |
| COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED | 2 |
| COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE | 3 |
| I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND | 3 |
| A. Reporting Requirements for Political Committees | 3 |
| B. FECA’s Enforcement Procedures | 4 |
| 1. General Provisions | 4 |
| 2. FECA’s Administrative Fines Program | 5 |
| 3. The Commission’s Administrative Fines Regulations | 6 |
| 4. Modifications to the Commission’s Administrative Fines Regulations | 9 |
| II. THE ADMINISTRATIVE FINE AT ISSUE IN THIS APPEAL | 12 |
| III. PROCEEDINGS IN THE DISTRICT COURT | 15 |
| IV. THE DISTRICT COURT’S REJECTION OF APPELLANTS’ CHALLENGE TO THEIR ADMINISTRATIVE FINE | 16 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 19 |

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| ARGUMENT | 22 |
| I. STANDARD OF REVIEW | 22 |
| II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY REJECTED APPELLANTS’ CHALLENGE TO THE COMMISSION’S ADMINISTRATIVE FINE DETERMINATION | 25 |
| A. The District Court Properly Considered the Portions of the Administrative Record Relied Upon by Appellants | 25 |
| B. The District Court Conclusion that the Commission Complied With the Sunshine Act When Extending the Administrative Fine Regulations Was Sound..... | 31 |
| C. The District Court Rightly Held That the Commission’s Regulatory Extension Was Consistent With the APA and FECA..... | 36 |
| 1. The APA’s Pre-Adoption Notice and Comment Requirements May Be Waived..... | 37 |
| 2. The FEC Had Good Cause to Exempt the 2014 Extension of Administrative Fines Regulations from the APA’s Pre-Adoption Notice and Comment Requirement | 38 |
| a. Pre-Adoption Notice and Comment Were Unnecessary | 38 |
| b. Pre-Adoption Notice and Comment Would Have Been Contrary to the Public Interest | 40 |
| 3. The FEC Also Demonstrated Good Cause to Waive the APA’s 30-Day Grace Period Before Publication | 41 |
| 4. Appellants Do Not Meaningfully Dispute the Findings of Good Cause to Waive Certain APA Requirements Here | 43 |

| | | |
|----|---|----|
| 5. | The Authorizing Legislation Imposed No Procedural Requirements Above and Beyond the APA On the Commission’s Establishment of A Schedule of Penalties..... | 44 |
| D. | Appellants’ Judicial Review Action Also Warranted Dismissal Based on Appellants’ Failure to Bring a Proper Challenge to Their Administrative Fine | 46 |
| | CONCLUSION | 50 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page |
|---|---------------------|
| <i>Almoghrabi v. GoJet Airlines, LLC</i> , No. 14-CV-00507-AGF, 2015 WL 2177374 (E.D. Mo. May 8, 2015) | 26 |
| <i>Atchison, T. & S.F. Ry. Co. v. Wichita Bd. of Trade</i> , 412 U.S. 800 (1973) | 24 |
| <i>Bettor Racing, Inc. v. Nat’l Indian Gaming Comm’n</i> , 812 F.3d 648 (8th Cir. 2016) | 24 |
| <i>Braniff Master Exec. Council of Air Line Pilots Ass’n Int’l v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.</i> , 693 F.2d 220 (D.C. Cir. 1982) | 35 |
| <i>Brown v. United States Dep’t of Interior</i> , 679 F.2d 747 (8th Cir. 1982) | 23, 25 |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) | 3 |
| <i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... | 24, 50 |
| <i>Combat Veterans for Cong. Political Action Comm. v. FEC</i> , 983 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013)..... | 8, 47 |
| <i>Combat Veterans for Cong. Political Action Comm. v. FEC</i> , 795 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 2015) | 2, 6, 7, 13, 32, 34 |
| <i>Commc’ns Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 595 F.2d 797 (D.C. Cir. 1978)..... | 2, 32, 33 |
| <i>Cox for U.S. Senate Comm., Inc. v. FEC</i> , No. 03 C 3715, 2004 WL 783435 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 22, 2004)..... | 8, 47 |
| <i>Cunningham v. R.R. Bd.</i> , 392 F.3d 567 (3d Cir. 2004)..... | 29 |
| <i>Deerbrook Pavilion, LLC v. Shalala</i> , 235 F.3d 1100 (8th Cir. 2000) | 2, 17, 25, 26 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Dynegy Power Mktg, Inc. v. FERC</i> , Nos. 04-1034, 04-1041, 04-1055, 04-1085, 04-1088, 04-1089, 04-1091, 04-1120, 04-1193, 04-1194, 04-1195, 2004 WL 1920775 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 26, 2004) | 30 |
| <i>FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm.</i> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981)..... | 24 |
| <i>First Nat’l Bank of Fayetteville v. Smith</i> , 508 F.2d 1371 (8th Cir. 1974)..... | 23, 25 |
| <i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985)..... | 28 |
| <i>Global NAPs, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 247 F.3d 252 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... | 24, 46, 49 |
| <i>Grand River Enters. Six Nations, Ltd. v. Beebe</i> , 574 F.3d 929 (8th Cir. 2009) | 23 |
| <i>H & Q Properties, Inc. v. Doll</i> , 703 F.3d 852 (8th Cir. 2015) | 23 |
| <i>Harris v. 575 Folk Constr. Co.</i> , 138 F.3d 365 (8th 1998) | 43 |
| <i>Hedge v. Lyng</i> , 689 F. Supp. 884 (D. Minn. 1987) | 38 |
| <i>Iowa League of Cities v. EPA</i> , 711 F.3d (8th Cir. 2013)..... | 37 |
| <i>Johnson v. Sec’y of Dep’t of Veterans Affairs</i> , No. 4:15-CV-1869 CAS 2016 WL 3997072 (E.D. Mo. July 26, 2016)..... | 26 |
| <i>Kuhn for Cong. v. FEC</i> , No. 2:13-CV-3337-PMD, 2014 WL 7146910 (D.S.C. Dec. 15, 2014) | 8, 47 |
| <i>Lovely v. FEC</i> , 307 F. Supp. 2d 294 (D. Mass. 2004)..... | 8 |
| <i>Mack Trucks, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 682 F.3d 87 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... | 39, 40 |
| <i>Marshall Cty. Health Care Auth. v. Shalala</i> , 988 F.2d 1221 (8th Cir. 1993) | 23 |
| <i>Meyers v. Starke</i> , 420 F.3d 738 (8th Cir.2005)..... | 43 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. EPA</i> , 35 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... | 39 |
| <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... | 24 |
| <i>North Carolina Growers Ass’n v. United Farm Workers</i> , 702 F.3d 755 (4th Cir. 2010) | 39 |
| <i>Pacific Legal Found. v. Council on Env’tl. Quality</i> , 636 F.2d 1259 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... | 34 |
| <i>Pan Am. World Airways, Inc. v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.</i> , 684 F.2d 31 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... | 35, 36 |
| <i>Petry v. Block</i> , 737 F. 2d 1193 (D.C. Cir. 1984) | 41 |
| <i>Podraza v. Whiting</i> , 790 F.3d 828 (8th Cir. 2015) | 26 |
| <i>R.R. Comm. v. United States</i> , 765 F.2d 221 (D.C. Cir. 1985) | 32, 33 |
| <i>Seattle Audobon Soc’y v. Lyons</i> , 871 F. Supp. 1291 (W.D. Wash. 1994)..... | 28 |
| <i>South Dakota v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 423 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2005) | 2, 25, 34, 50 |
| <i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)..... | 26 |
| <i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. EPA</i> , 595 F.2d 207 (5th Cir. 1979) | 44 |
| <i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. EPA</i> , 605 F.2d 283 (7th Cir. 1979) | 42 |
| <i>United States v. Brewer</i> , 766 F.3d 884 (8th Cir. 2014) | 2, 37, 38 |
| <i>United States v. Cain</i> , 583 F.3d 408 (6th Cir. 2009) | 38 |
| <i>United States v. Gavrilovic</i> , 551 F.2d 1099 (8th Cir. 1977)..... | 2, 38, 42 |
| <i>United States v. Gould</i> , 568 F.3d 459 (4th Cir. 2009) | 38 |
| <i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 710 F.3d 498 (3d Cir. 2013) | 38 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Util. Solid Waste Activities Grp. v. EPA</i> , 236 F.3d 749 (D.C. Cir 2001)..... | 39 |
| <i>Voyageurs Nat’l Park Ass’n v. Norton</i> , 381 F.3d 759 (8th Cir. 2004)..... | 24, 49 |
| <i>Walter O. Boswell Mem’l Hosp. v. Heckler</i> , 573 F. Supp. 884 (D.D.C. 1983) | 28 |
| <i>Walter O. Boswell Mem’l Hosp. v. Heckler</i> 749 F.2d 788 (D.C. Cir. 1984) | 28, 29 |
| <i>Whitney v. Franklin Gen. Hosp.</i> , 995 F. Supp. 2d 917 (N.D. Iowa 2014) | 26 |
| <i>Statutes and Regulations</i> | |
| Act of Dec. 26, 2013, Pub. L. No. 113–72, sec. 1 | 9 |
| Act of Oct. 16, 2008, Pub. L. No. 110–433, sec. 1(a), 122 Stat. 4971 | 9 |
| Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2004, Pub. L. No. 108–199, sec. 639, 118 Stat. 3 (2004)..... | 9 |
| Treasury Postal Serv. and General Government Appropriations Act, 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-58, § 640, 113 Stat. 430 (1999)..... | 5 |
| Treasury and General Government Appropriations Act, 2002, Pub. L. No. 107–67, sec. 642, 115 Stat. 514 (2001)..... | 9 |
| Transportation, Treasury, Housing and Urban Development, The Judiciary, The District of Columbia, and Independent Agencies Appropriations Act, 2006, Pub. L. No. 109–115, sec. 721, 119 Stat. 2396 (2005)..... | 5, 9 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 552b..... | 35 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 552b(g) | 19, 31 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(B)..... | 2, 11, 37, 38 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(c)..... | 37 |

| | |
|--|--------------------|
| 5 U.S.C. § 553(d)..... | 12, 18, 37, 38, 41 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 553(d)(3)..... | 2 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 706..... | 17, 23, 27, 29 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... | 23 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C)..... | 23 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 808(2)..... | 12 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291..... | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2342..... | 29 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 30101(4)-(6)..... | 3 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 30102(a)-(d)..... | 3 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 30104(a)..... | 3, 5, 7, 8, 15 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 30104(a)(6)(A)..... | 3, 12 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 30106(b)(1)..... | 4 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 30106(e)..... | 31 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)..... | 4 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 30109..... | 4 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)..... | 4 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(A)(i)..... | 4 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(C)..... | 5 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(C)(i)(II)..... | 6 |

| | |
|---------------------------------------|---------------------|
| 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(C)(iii) | 1, 6, 8, 16, 18, 23 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(C)(v)..... | 10 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6)..... | 5 |
| 11 C.F.R. § 2.2(d)(1)..... | 32 |
| 11 C.F.R. § 2.2(d)(2)..... | 2, 32 |
| 11 C.F.R. § 2.3(a)..... | 32 |
| 11 C.F.R. § 2.3(b) | 32 |
| 11 C.F.R. § 100.19 | 48 |
| 11 C.F.R. § 104.5(f) | 12 |
| 11 C.F.R. § 104.14(d) | 3 |
| 11 C.F.R. §§ 111.3-111.24..... | 4 |
| 11 C.F.R. § 111.32 | 7 |
| 11 C.F.R. §§ 111.33-111.34..... | 7 |
| 11 C.F.R. § 111.35(b) | 2, 14, 15, 22 |
| 11 C.F.R. § 111.35(b)(1)..... | 16 |
| 11 C.F.R. § 111.35(b)(1)-(3)..... | 7, 47, 49 |
| 11 C.F.R. § 111.35(e)..... | 8 |
| 11 C.F.R. § 111.35(f) | 8 |
| 11 C.F.R. § 111.36(a)..... | 8 |
| 11 C.F.R. § 111.36(e)..... | 8 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| 11 C.F.R. § 111.36(f) | 8 |
| 11 C.F.R. § 111.37 | 8 |
| 11 C.F.R. § 111.37(d) | 8 |
| 11 C.F.R. § 111.38 | 9 |
| 11 C.F.R. § 111.41 | 10 |
| 11 C.F.R. § 111.43(a)-(c)..... | 6, 7 |
| 11 C.F.R. § 111.44 | 6, 13, 14 |
| 11 C.F.R. § 111.44(a)(1)..... | 7 |
| Administrative Fines, 65 Fed. Reg. 31787 (May 19, 2000) | 6, 40, 46 |
| Administrative Fines, 67 Fed. Reg. 20461 (Apr. 25, 2002) | 12 |
| Administrative Fines, 68 Fed. Reg. 12572 (Mar. 17, 2003)..... | 12 |
| Best Efforts in Administrative Fines Challenges, 71 Fed. Reg. 71093 (Dec. 8, 2006)..... | 12 |
| Best Efforts in Administrative Fines Challenges, 72 Fed. Reg. 14662 (Mar. 29, 2007)..... | 12, 48 |
| Extension to Administrative Fines, 66 Fed. Reg. 59680 (Nov. 30, 2001) | 10 |
| Extension of Administrative Fines Program, 69 Fed. Reg. 6525 (Feb. 11, 2004) | 10 |
| Extension of Administrative Fines Program, 73 Fed. Reg. 72687 (Dec. 1, 2008)..... | 10 |
| Extension of Administrative Fines Program, 79 Fed. Reg. 3302 (Jan. 21, 2014)..... | <i>passim</i> |

| | |
|---|--------|
| Inflation Adjustments for Civil Monetary Penalties, 70 Fed. Reg. 34633 (June 15, 2005)..... | 40 |
| Notice 2005-30, Extension of Administrative Fines Program, 70 Fed. Reg. 75717 (Dec. 21, 2005)..... | 10 |
| <i>Miscellaneous</i> | |
| 65 Cong. Rec. H5622 (daily ed. July 15, 1999) (statement of Rep. Maloney)..... | 6, 34 |
| Rule of Appellate Procedure. 4(a)(1)(B) | 1 |
| Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 17..... | 29 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 106-295 (1999)..... | 6 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 1980, 79th Cong., 2d Sess. 25 (1946)..... | 42 |
| In the Matter of Implementation of Section 1003(B) of the Department of Defense Appropriations Act, 2010, 24 FCC Rcd. 14487, 2009 WL 5125386 (Dec. 28, 2009)..... | 49 |
| Senate Report, No. 752, 79th Cong. 1st Sess. (1945)..... | 39, 42 |
| S. Rep. No. 94-354 (1975)..... | 36 |
